

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

TAPESTRY, INC.,

and

CAPRI HOLDINGS LIMITED.

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-03109-JLR

REDACTED VERSION

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
EXCLUDE TESTIMONY OF DR. LOREN SMITH**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Background 1

II. Legal Standard..... 2

III. Argument..... 3

 A. Defendants misrepresent Dr. Smith’s analyses in this case..... 3

 B. Tapestry’s ordinary course surveys are an appropriate source to estimate diversions. 5

 C. Tapestry’s ordinary course surveys are reliable..... 9

 D. Dr. Smith’s survey-based diversions are consistent with the qualitative evidence. 13

 E. Defendants misrepresent Dr. Smith’s analysis in the *Thomas Jefferson University* case. 14

IV. Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amorgianos v. Amtrak, 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002) 3

Assured Guar. Mun. Corp. v. Flagstar Bank, FSB, 920 F. Supp. 2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 3

Brooks v. Outboard Marine Corp., 234 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 12

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... 3, 12

FTC v. CCC Holdings Inc., 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 8

FTC v. Hackensack Meridian Health, Inc., 2021 WL 4145062 (D.N.J. Aug. 4, 2021)..... 6

FTC v. IQVIA Holdings, Inc., ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2024 WL 81232 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2024)..... 13

FTC v. Meta Platforms, Inc., 654 F. Supp. 3d 892 (N.D. Cal. 2023) 13

FTC v. RAG-Stiftung, 436 F.Supp.3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 13

FTC v. Staples, 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 13

FTC v. Sysco Corp., 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) 6, 13

FTC v. Thomas Jefferson Univ., 505 F. Supp. 3d 522 (E.D. Pa. 2020)..... 15

FTC v. Tronox, Ltd., 332 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 6

FTC v. Whole Foods Market, Inc., 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 13

FTC v. Wilh. Wilhelmsen Holding ASA, 341 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 6, 13

In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig., 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008) 11, 12

Jensen v. Cablevision Sys. Corp., 372 F. Supp. 3d 95 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 12

Lara v. Delta Int’l Mach. Corp., 174 F. Supp. 3d 719 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 12

Loctite Corp. v. Nat’l Starch and Chem. Corp., 516 F. Supp. 190 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) 9, 11

Merisant Co. v. McNeil Nutritionals, LLC, 242 F.R.D. 315 (E.D. Pa. 2007) 9

Quiet Tech. DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois UK Ltd., 326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003) 12

Schering Corp. v. Pfizer Inc., 189 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1999) (Sotomayor, J.)..... 10

SEC v. Revelation Cap. Mgmt., Ltd., 215 F. Supp. 3d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 3

Siharath v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp., 131 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (N.D. Ga. 2001)..... 12

Times-Picayune Pub. Co. v. United States, 345 U.S. 594 (1953) 13

United States v. American Express, 88 F. Supp. 3d 143 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 9, 10

United States v. Anthem, Inc., 236 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2017) 5, 6

United States v. Bertelsmann SE & Co KGaA, 646 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 6

United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc., 277 F. Supp. 2d 387 (D. Del. 2003)..... 8, 9

United States v. H&R Block, Inc., 831 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 7

United States v. H&R Block, Inc., 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 8

United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank, 374 U.S. 321 (1963)..... 5

United States v. Visa, USA, Inc., 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 14

Other Authorities

2023 U.S. Dep’t of Justice and FTC Merger Guidelines 2, 6, 14

United States v. Vail Resorts, Inc., No. 97-B-10, Competitive Impact Statement
 (D. Colo. Jan 22, 1997)..... 6

W. Robert Majure & Fiona Scott Morton, *The Year in Review: Economics at the Antitrust
 Division: 2011*, 41 Rev. Indus. Org. 321 (2012)..... 7

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 702 3
